SCHEDULE MADE A PART HEREOF AS DESCRIBED SPECIFICALLY HEREIN, IN AND BY 

THE BOROUGH OF HAWTHORNE IN THE COUNTY OF PASSAIC, NEW JERSEY, 

APPROPRIATING THREE HUNDRED ($300,000) THOUSAND DOLLARS THEREFOR, 

AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF BONDS OR NOTES IN THE AMOUNT OF TWO HUNDRED 

EIGHTY FIVE THOUSAND ($285,000) DOLLARS FOR FINANCING PART OF THE COST 

THEREOF AND DIRECTING SPECIAL ASSESSMENT OF THE COST THEREOF. 

The Municipal Council of the Borough of Hawthorne, in the County of Passaic, New Jersey 

(not less than two-thirds of all members thereof affirmatively concurring), do hereby ORDAIN as follows: